
Hardware Quick Installation Guide
Motherboard Components
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CPU0
(Primary)

CPU1
(Secondary)
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Force

Update
ME_UPDATE

Enable

Default
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Password 
Clear

BIOS_PWD

Enable

Default
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BIOS
Write Protect

BIOS_WP

Default
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BIOS
Recovery

BIOS_RCVR

Default
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Clear
CMOS

CLR_CMOS

Default
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S3 
Power On

Select
S3_MASK

Enable
Default1

2
3

PMBus 
Address
Select

PMBUS_SEL
BMC

Core Chipset1
2
3

1 2x4 pin power connector#2 
 (for HDD back plane board power connector)
2 HDD back plane board connector
3 Front USB 3.0 connector
4 Mini-SAS HD connector (SATA 6Gb/s signal)
5 Power connector#1 (for primary power supply) 
6 Rear fan connector #A1/#B1
7 Intel Software RAID Upgrade key
8 Rear fan connector #C1
9 System battery
10 PCIe x16 connector#1 (Gen3)
11 PCIe x16 connector#2 (Gen3)
12 PCIe x16 connector#3 (Gen3)
13 PCIe x16 connector#4 (Gen3)
14 Rear fan connector #C2
15 TPM module connector
16 Rear fan connector #A2/#B2
17 IPMB connector
18 Power connector#2 (for secondary power supply) 
19 Serial port cable connector 
20 Front panel VGA connector
21 System fan connector #A5/#B5
22 System fan connector #A6/#B6
23 Systemfan connector #A7/B7
24 System fan connector #A8/#B8
25 2x4 pin power connector#1 (for SXM2 board)
26 GPU power connector #2 
 (for SXM2 board GPU power connector #3)
27 GPU power connector #1
 (for SXM2 board GPU power connector #4)
28 GPU power connector #4
 (for SXM2 board GPU power connector #2)
29 GPU power connector #3
 (for SXM2 board GPU power connector #1)
30 Front panel LAN cable connector
31 System fan connector #A4/#B4
32 System fan connector #A3/#B3
33 System fan connector #A2/#B2
34 System fan connector #A1/#B1

Fan Duct
1

1

2

2

1 Hard Drive Cage
2 System fan #1
3 System fan #2
4 SXM2 #2
5 SXM2 #0
6 SXM2 #1
7 SXM2 #3 
8 PCIe Slot #1 (connects to motherboard PCIe x16 connector#2) 
9 PCIe Slot #2   
10 System middle fan #5
11 System middle fan #6
12 System middle fan #7
13 System middle fan #8
14 System middle fan #4
15 System middle fan #3
16 System middle fan #2
17 System middle fan #1
18 Primary CPU DIMMs 
19 Primary CPU
20 Secondary CPU DIMMs 
21 Secondary CPU 
22 Secondary power supply
23 System middle fan #1
24 System middle fan #2
25 System middle fan #3
26 System middle fan #4
27 Primary power supply
28 Riser connector #1 (PCIE_1/from motherboard)
29 Riser connector #2 (PCIE_2/from SXM2 board)
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System Components

Heat Sink

SXM2 Heat SinkCPU Heat Sink

SXM2

Squeeze
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Torque Force:
5+/-0.1 Kgf-cm

Torque Force:
4.5+/-0.5 Kgf-cm

DDR4 2400MHz is only available on Intel Xeon®E5-2600 V4 processor.
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Memory
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Riser/PCIe
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RDIMM

RDIMM

RDIMM

LRDIMM

LRDIMM
3DS

SRx8

DRx8

DRx4

QRx4

8Rx4

Type
Ranks Per
DIMM and 
Data Width

RDIMM SRx4 2400

2400

2400

2400

2133

2133

2133

2133

2400

2400 2400

2400 2400

2400

2400

2400

2400

2400

Speed (MT/s); 
Slot Per Channel (SPC) and 

DIMM Per Channel (DPC)

1 Slot Per Channel

1DPC

2 Slot Per Channel

1DPC 2DPC

PCIe x16 MD2 Card
(from CPU0)

PCIe x16 MD2 Card
(from PLX8796 downstream)

PN.  


